Section 1.2 and Section 1.3 of Appendix I illustrate the accounting practices by those entities that
recognize regulatory assets for OPEB costs and those that do not, respectively.

ABCD
 Report on P&OPEB Costs

May 2, 2016

77

3.5.3 Illustrative impact of recovering P&OPEB costs on the
‘pay-as-you-go’ basis

As detailed in Section 3.5.2 above, including OPEB costs in rates strictly on the ‘pay-as-you-go’
basis as contemplated and restricted by ASC 980-715-25-4 disqualifies a regulated entity from
recognizing regulatory assets on the OPEB costs. However, such a regulated entity could still
recognize regulatory assets for its pension costs (see Section 2.4.2).  This difference in accounting
treatment could have a significant impact on the net income and shareholders’ equity that is
reported by the regulated entity - this is illustrated in the example set out below:

A B C

Amounts
before

P&OPEB
Costs

P&OPEB
Costs

Amounts
after

P&OPEB
Costs

Regulatory
Asset for
Pension

Costs

Amounts
After

Regulatory
Asset for
Pension

Costs

Regulatory
Asset for

OPEB
Costs

Amounts
After

Regulatory
Assets for
P&OPEB

Costs

$M $M $M $M $M $M $M
Net income before

P&OPEB expense 135 - 135 - 135 - 135
P&OPEB expense* - (767) (767) 505 (262) 262 -
 - Pension costs - (505) (505) 505 - -
 - OPEB costs - (262) (262) - (262) 262 -
Net increase in

retained income 135 (767) (632) 505 (127) 262 135

OCI for the year before
actuarial gains and losses 295 - 295 - 295 - 295

Actuarial gains and losses
for P&OPEB* - 1,393 1,393 (814) 579 (579) -

 - Pension  - 814 814 (814) - -
 - OPEB  - 579 579 - 579 (579) -
Net increase in OCI 295 1,393 1,688 (814) 874 (579) 295

Total increase in
shareholders' equity 430 626 1,056 (309) 747 (317) 430

* - this illustrative example excludes impacts from taxation and from amortization of actuarial gains and losses.

These are the amounts that would be reported by:
A - a non-regulated entity.
B - the same entity if it is regulated and recovers OPEB costs on a 'pay-as-you-go' basis.
C - the same entity if it is regulated and recovers OPEB costs on a basis that is not 'pay-as-you-go'.

ABCD
 Report on P&OPEB Costs

May 2, 2016

78

3.5.4 Transitional regulatory liabilities upon switching from
accrual accounting to ‘pay-as-you-go’

On a cumulative basis to date, it is unlikely that utilities that include OPEB costs in rates based on